

## **NOVEMBER 11, 2020 HEARINGS**

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**vs**

**SWILLING CONSTRUCTION, LLC**

### **ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that SWILLING CONSTRUCTION, LLC shall pay a civil penalty of \$696 for violation of Section 17-25-505. This penalty is reduced to \$580 if there are no further violations for 3 years and they pay any judgment obtained by homeowner on this project. This penalty is payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. SWILLING CONSTRUCTION, LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**vs**

**JAMES CARVILL**

### **ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that JAMES CARVILL shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 202 days of activity for a total of \$80,800 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. JAMES CARVILL shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**vs**

**KENNY GRAHAM, D/B/A K.G. ROOFING & CONSTRUCTION**

**ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that KENNY GRAHAM, d/b/a K.G. ROOFING & CONSTRUCTION shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 65 days of activity for a total of \$26,000 for violation of Section 17-25-507(b) payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against KENNY GRAHAM, d/b/a K.G. ROOFING & CONSTRUCTION to prevent them from performing work in violation. KENNY GRAHAM, d/b/a K.G. ROOFING & CONSTRUCTION shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**vs**

**CORY SILVA, D/B/A C. SILVA'S CONSTRUCTION**

**ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that CORY SILVA, d/b/a C. SILVA'S CONSTRUCTION shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 50 days of activity for a total of \$20,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against CORY SILVA, d/b/a C. SILVA'S CONSTRUCTION to prevent them from performing work in violation. CORY SILVA, d/b/a C. SILVA'S CONSTRUCTION shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

**ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**vs**

**ROY & PAGE VANDERPOOL, D/B/A BUILD GATES & FENCES**

**ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that ROY & PAGE VANDERPOOL, d/b/a BUILD GATES & FENCES shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 12 days of activity for a total of \$4,800 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against ROY & PAGE VANDERPOOL, d/b/a BUILD GATES & FENCES to

prevent them from performing work in violation. ROY & PAGE VANDERPOOL, d/b/a BUILD GATES & FENCES shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

## **ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**vs**

## **VANESSA GRAJEDA, D/B/A FERNANDEZ CONCRETE**

### **ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that VANESSA GRAJEDA, d/b/a FERNANDEZ CONCRETE shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 16 days of activity for a total of \$6,400 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against VANESSA GRAJEDA, d/b/a FERNANDEZ CONCRETE to prevent them from performing work in violation. VANESSA GRAJEDA, d/b/a FERNANDEZ CONCRETE shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

## **ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**vs**

## **DANNY BLOUNT, D/B/A BLOUNT HOME IMPROVEMENT LLC**

### **ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that DANNY BLOUNT, d/b/a BLOUNT HOME IMPROVEMENT LLC shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 15 days of activity for a total of \$6,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against DANNY BLOUNT, d/b/a BLOUNT HOME IMPROVEMENT LLC to prevent them from performing work in violation. DANNY BLOUNT, d/b/a BLOUNT HOME IMPROVEMENT LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

## **ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE**

**vs**

## **MILTON TILLMAN**

### **ORDER**

The Committee voted unanimously that MILTON TILLMAN shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 33 days of activity for a total of \$13,200 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against MILTON TILLMAN to prevent them from performing work in violation. MILTON TILLMAN shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

### **SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS**

48065 DANIEL RHOADES DBA - THE HANDY MANN      \$3,200.00 reduced to  
\$200.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay restitution to the homeowner as agreed;  
pay this penalty as agreed

14451 WELBORN CONSTRUCTION, INC.      \$500.00

47886 SANDS DECORATIVE CONCRETE, LLC      \$36,000 reduced to \$1,100 if no  
further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment or agreement with the homeowner, pay  
this penalty as agreed

47600 LAZARO REYES DBA - REYES CONSTRUCTION      \$2,400.00 reduced to  
\$400.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed

48232 RALPH WILLIAMS DBA - S & K PROPERTIES OF MALVERN      \$400.00

48025 JERRY BURKES DBA - MEN OF MANY HATS \$4,400.00 reduced to \$300.00 if  
no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay this penalty as agreed

30470 TERRY L. SHIPMAN, SR. DBA - TERRY SHIPMAN, CONTRACTOR  
\$500.00